Firearm Reference Number (FRN): 199099
Make: SBI
Model: ST22MSummary
Make:
Model:
Manufacturer:
Level:
Type:
Action:
Country of Manufacturer:
Serial Numbering:
Legal Classification:
SBI
ST22M
Spectre Ballistics International
Manufacturer Specifications and Commercial Customization
Rifle
Semi-Automatic
CANADA
See Note
Non-Restricted
Calibre, Shots and Barrel Length
FRN Calibre Shots
Barrel
(mm)
Legal Classification
Legal Authority Level Barrel Type Code
199099 - 1 22 LR 10 114 Non-Restricted
CC 2 "firearm"
Manufacturer Specifications and
Commercial Customization
199099 - 2 22 LR 10 152 Non-Restricted
CC 2 "firearm"
Manufacturer Specifications and
Commercial Customization
Notes
Make - "SBI" is marked on the left side of the receiver/frame.
Model - "ST22M" is marked on the left side of the receiver/frame.
- This firearm is based on the "SBI" model "C-71", which was originally based on the "Ruger" model "10/22" rifle.  It will accept parts and accessories originally designed
for those firearms.
- Features include: aluminum receiver/frame with integral accessory rail; right side charging handle; cross bolt safety located at the front of the trigger guard; fixed tubular
buttstock.
- Overall length with a 114 mm (4.5 inches) barrel is 519 mm (20.4 inches).
Manufacturer - "SBI" is marked on the left side of the receiver/frame.
Action - Blowback operated.
Serial Number - The serial number is marked on the right side of the receiver/frame.
- The first four digits of the serial number are the two-digit year and two-digit month of manufacture.
- Serial numbers for special production may have a one, two or three-letter prefix.
Barrel - The barrel length does not include any attached device such as flash-hider or muzzle brake.
FRT Report Valid as of: 2026/06/01
Page: 81172 / 108413
Firearms Reference Table, National Specialized Services, Royal Canadian Mounted Police. All rights reserved, RCMP, 1998-2026.
Firearm Reference Number (FRN): 199099
Calibre - The calibre designation is marked on the barrel.
Shots - Detachable box magazine.
- Designed to accept Ruger "10/22" type magazines.
Cross-References
FRN Make Model Manufacturer Type Action
197700 SBI ST22 Spectre Ballistics International Rifle Semi-Automatic
Also Known As/Product Code
SBI ST22M
ST22
ST22 M
Spectre ST22M
Spectre Target 22
Spectre Target 22M
Year Dates No Data
Importer No Data
FRT Report Valid as of: 2026/06/01
Page: 81173 / 108413
Firearms Reference Table, National Specialized Services, Royal Canadian Mounted Police. All rights reserved, RCMP, 1998-2026.